507667486 12/27/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7714625

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
KYOWA CHEMICAL INDUSTRY CO., LTD	12/22/2022	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SETOLAS HOLDINGS, INC.	
Street Address: 8-1, TOGIYA-MACHI, TAKAMATSU		
City:	KAGAWA	
State/Country:	JAPAN	
Postal Code:	760-0026	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17290042

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: ipdocket@foxrothschild.com
Correspondent Name: FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP
Address Line 1: 997 LENOX DRIVE

Address Line 4: LAWRENCEVILLE, NEW JERSEY 08648

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	323873.00201
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KRISTA COFFEY
SIGNATURE:	/Krista Coffey/
DATE SIGNED:	12/27/2022

Total Attachments: 4

source=323873.00201 - Assignment_ Setolas#page1.tif source=323873.00201 - Assignment_ Setolas#page2.tif source=323873.00201 - Assignment_ Setolas#page3.tif source=323873.00201 - Assignment_ Setolas#page4.tif

PATENT 507667486 REEL: 062215 FRAME: 0507

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, KYOWA CHEMICAL INDUSTRY CO., LTD., a corporation organized under the laws of Japan and having an address at 305, Yashima-nishimachi, Takamatsu-shi, Kagawa 761-0113 Japan (hereinafter "Assignor") owns certain patents and patent applications identified herewith in Schedule A (the "Patent Properties") and desires to assign such Patent Properties; and

WHEREAS, SETOLAS Holdings, Inc., a company organized under the laws of Japan and having an address at 8-1, Togiya-machi, Takamatsu-shi, Kagawa 760-0026 Japan (hereinafter "Assignee"), desires to receive such assignment of the Patent Properties;

NOW THEREFORE, Assignor, in consideration of the sum of one (\$1.00) dollar, or the equivalent thereof, and other good and valuable consideration transferred to Assignor by Assignee, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest for all countries in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed in the Patent Properties and the right(s) to claim priority thereto, and in and to the Patent Properties, all divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals thereof, and all other patent rights obtained for or related to the Patent Properties, all Letters Patent that have been or may in the future be granted therefrom, and all reissues, reexaminations or extensions of such Letters Patent, and in and to any and all applications that have been or shall be filed in any foreign countries for Letters Patent on the inventions and improvements, including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International Convention, and all Letters Patent of foreign countries which may be granted therefrom, and the right to sue and recover any and all damages and profits, and any and all other remedies, for past, present, or future infringements of patents directed to the aforesaid inventions; and Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent for the aforesaid inventions and improvements to the Assignee as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use of the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

Assignor represents and warrants that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by Assignor and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by Assignor.

Assignor hereby agrees that its executors and legal representatives will make, execute and deliver any and all other instruments in writing including any and all further application papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents, and will communicate to said Assignee, its successors and representatives all facts known to Assignor relating to said improvements and the history thereof and will testify in all legal

Page 1 of 3

proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable more effectually to secure to and vest in said Assignee, its successors or assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to the improvements, inventions, applications, Letters Patent, rights, titles, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be.

This Assignment and each of its terms shall be binding on Assignor, and its representatives, heirs and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, its representatives, successors, and assigns to the same extent as all such rights, title and interest would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment and sale had not been made.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America, and under penalty of the laws of any other jurisdiction before which this document may be presented, that (check all that apply):

X	I am an officer of the above-identified Assignor,
	I have signed this document on behalf of Assignor with the full authority of its board of directors
and t	that all of the foregoing is true and correct.

KYOWA CHEMICAL INDUSTRY CO., LTD.

Signature:		,	December,	22,	2022
Name:	Koji Kinoshita				
Title:	Representative Director				

ACCEPTANCE BY ASSIGNEE

In connection with an assignment in any jurisdiction in which an acceptance by the Assignee is required, I hereby accept this Assignment on behalf of Assignee as an authorized representative of Assignee; and I declare under penalty of perjury under the law of the United States of America, and under penalty of the laws of any jurisdiction before which this document may be presented, that all of the foregoing is true and correct.

SETOLAS Holdings, Inc.

Signature:

Date: December 22, 2022

Name: Koji Kinoshita

Title: Representative Director

Page 3 of 3

Schedule A

Title	Appl. No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
LAXATIVE TABLET	US 17/290,042	29 April 2021		

Page 4 of 3

PATENT REEL: 062215 FRAME: 0511